Public Document Pack

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE

Special Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 31st July, 2008 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Telephone: 247 4360

M Hamilton
J Matthews
J Monaghan (Chair) -

Headingley
Headingley
Headingley

P Ewens
K Hussain
L Rhodes-Clayton

-

Hyde Park and Woodhouse
Hyde Park and Woodhouse
Hyde Park and Woodhouse

B Atha
J Illingworth
L Yeadon

-

Kirkstall
Kirkstall
Kirkstall

S Bentley
J Chapman
B Chastney

-

Weetwood
Weetwood
Weetwood

Stuart Robinson

W N W Area Manager: Steve Crocker
Tel: 395 0966

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS

There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full
Council. Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive
Board.
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board. Both functions are kept
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the
decision should be referred back to.

B

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:Item 8 – Appendix 1 to the report ‘Freehold
Disposal - Woodsley Road Multi-cultural
Community Centre

C

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS

3

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4

To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members
Code of Conduct
5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6

AREA DELIVERY PLAN 2008/11 (EXECUTIVE
FUNCTION)

1 - 20

To consider a report of the Director of Environment
and Neighbourhoods on the Area Delivery Plan
2008/11.
FUTURE PLANS FOR PARTNERSHIP
WORKING (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION)

7

21 24

To consider a report of the Director of Environment
and Neighbourhoods on proposals for changing
the structure of partnership working.
8

Appendix 1
10.4 (3)

FREEHOLD DISPOSAL - WOODSLEY ROAD
MULTI-CULTURAL COMMUNITY CENTRE
(EXECUTIVE FUNCTION)
To consider a report of the Director of Environment
and Neighbourhoods on the freehold disposal of
Woodsley Road Multi-cultural Community Centre.

9

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday 25th September 2008 at 7.00pm
(venue to be confirmed)

D

25 30

Agenda Item 6
Originator: Dayle Lynch
Tel: 0113 3952825
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods
Inner North West Area Committee
Date: 31at July 2008
Subject: Area Delivery Plan 2008/11
Electoral Wards Affected:

Specific Implications For:

Ethnic minorities
ALL
Women
Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Disabled people
Narrowing the Gap

Council
Function

Delegated Executive
Function available
for Call In

ü

ü
ü
ü
ü

Delegated Executive
Function not available for
Call In Details set out in the
report

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Since the Area Committee structure was introduced four years ago, each Committee has
been expected to produce an annual Area Delivery Plan (ADP), based on delegated
functions and local priorities.
Following changes in how Local Authorities monitor and report against their Local Strategic
Plan to central Government, a decision was made to align the ADPs more closely with the
strategic objectives of the city, therefore enabling the outcomes/outputs of the ADPs to
contribute to overall monitoring. To this effect Area Committee’s are being requested to
produce ADPs for the next three years (2008/11).
A final version of the ADP will be presented to the Member Working Group.

1.0

Background Information

1.1

At its December 2007 and January 2008 meetings the Area Committee discussed the
Area Management Review and Executive Board’s November 2007 decision to
enhance and extend Area Committee responsibilities and working arrangements. As
reported previously this involves new ADPs for each of the city’s ten Area Committees
for the period 2008/11, which are to be linked to the improvement priorities in the
city’s Local Strategic Plan.

Page 1

1.2

In addition to defining Council service priorities in the area it is intended that the new
ADPs will also provide a framework for partnership priorities reflecting the enhanced
responsibilities of Area Committees for strategic partnership activity.
Area
Committees will provide a local governance and accountability structure for agreed
partnership collaboration through the ADPs which will be part of the Leeds Strategic
Plan framework.

2.0

Development Process

2.1

In line with the report considered and approved by Area Committee at its 3rd April
2008 meeting the development of the draft ADP has been shaped by:-

2.1.1 Community Consultation - four events held (one per ward) in May.
2.1.2 Members Working Group – four sessions held to consider the outcomes of the
community consultation and transfer into actions with the ADP. The Member Working
Group was attended by Councillors Monaghan, Bentley, Ewens and Illingworth.
2.1.3 Partner Discussion – meetings with service delivery partners, including Children and
Young People, Community Safety and Environmental Enforcement.
2.2

Given the move to a new common structure for ADPs 2008/09 is seen very much as a
transitional year, and therefore at this point in time actions have not been produced
for 2009/10 onwards. The development of these actions will take place throughout
the year, as the new structure is monitored.

3.0

ADP Approval

3.1

Attached at appendix 1 is the draft Inner North West ADP 2008/11. The plan is
presented for agreement by the Area Committee, subject to amendments. If
necessary further work can be undertaken on refining the plan. A final version of the
plan will be presented to the Member Working Group at its next meeting.

3.2

The final plan, as approved by the Area Committee, will be submitted along with those
of the other Committees to Executive Board in September/October 2008.

4.0

Sub-group Structure

4.1

In light of the changes to how the ADP is structured it is necessary to review the
existing sub-group mechanisms, aligning the groups with the ADP headings.

4.2

A separate report on Partnership Working is being presented to the Area Committee,
which along with the draft ADP should help inform a new, more appropriate sub-group
structure.

5.0

Recommendations

5.1

The Inner North West Area Committee is asked to agree the contents of the report
and draft Area Delivery Plan, subject to amendments and a further meeting of the
Member Working Group..

Page 2

Page 3

National
Indicators
(up to 35)
Enable more people None
to become involved in appropriate
sport and culture by
providing better
quality and wider
ranging activities and
facilities.

Local Improvement
Priorities

Leeds
Performance
Indicator
NI 8 Adult
participation in
sport.
NI
9 Use of public
libraries. NI 10
Visits to
museums and
galleries.
NI
11 Engagement
in the Arts.

Support local
festivals and arts
events

Enable better
access to local
cultural facilities,
e.g. Hyde Park
Picture House

Enhance
community access
to local facilities
such as library,
sports, exhibition
space etc

Promote the work
of independent,
creative enterprises
in the area

A2

A3

A4

Action 2008/09

A1

Ref
No.

Action 2009/10
Action 2010/11

Universities,
Area
Management

Area
Management

Arts
Regeneration,
Area
Management

Arts
Regeneration,
Area
Management

Who
responsible

Headingley
Development
Trust & other
local,
community
organisations

Resources

Target

Action
Outcome

Increased participation in cultural opportunities through engaging with all our communities.
Enhanced cultural opportunities through encouraging investment and development of high quality facilities of national and international significance

Actions

P1
P2

LSP Strategic Outcomes

Theme leads: Area Mangement Team; Cllr ??

Leeds Strategic Plan Theme - Culture

Inner North West Area Committee - Area Delivery Plan 2008-11

Q1&2 08/09

Q3&4 08/09

PROGRESS AGAINST ACTION

1

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4

Increase innovation
and entrepreneurial
activity across the city

Local Improvement
Priorities

Improving local
neighbourhood
shopping centres

National
Indicators
(up to 35)

Leeds
Performance
Indicator
To support
[...]
ip groups covering
some of the areas of the Leeds Strategic Plan. A new West and North West Health
and Wellbeing partnership group will be established in the autumn by the PCT and
will cover Health and Older People's issues, subject to agreement with partners. The
Children and Young people service are currently considering reviewing their current
partnership arrangements to align them more closely to the Area Committee
structures. In the interim, there will continue to be two separate partnership groups
for West and North West respectively, supported by the Childrens Services locality
enablers. Other partnership arrangements for Community Safety and Housing would
remain the same.

3.8

A proposed timetable for partners in these areas to report back to area committee is
September 2008
November 2008
December 2008
February 2009
March 2009
June 2009

Children and Young People partnership
Community Safety partnership
Economy and Skills partnership
Health and wellbeing partnership
Environment partnership
Housing partnership

Members are requested to nominate a lead member to sit on each relevant
partnership groupings and also for a lead for the partnership work around Culture
3.9

A possible format for Inner North West Area Committee would be a one hour
presentation and discussion by partnerships on their work held between 5.45 and
6.45pm (including refreshments) on the day of the Committee followed by the Area
Committee business agenda.

3.10

The new arrangements for partnerships require reviewing the current arrangements
for ward forums and area committee sub groups. Current arrangements are as
follows
Ward forums
•
•
•

Hyde Park and Woodhouse Forum: current chairs Cllr Hussein and Ewens
Kirkstall Burley Forum: current chair Cllr Yeadon
Headingley Forum: current chair Cllr Monaghan

Inner North West Area Committee sub groups and chairs
•
•
•
•

Children and Young People: current chair Cllr Ewens
Streetscene and Environment : current chair Cllr Monaghan
Graffiti : current chair Cllr Bentley
Community Safety: current chair Cllr Bentley
Page 23

•
•
•
•

Shared Housing: current chair Cllr Hamilton
Students and the community: current chair Cllr Monaghan
Planning : current chair Cllr Hamilton
Transport:: current chair vacant

It is proposed that the chair of the Children and Young People’s sub group becomes
the member champion for that partnership area, that the chair of the Community
Safety sub group becomes the member champion for that partnership area, that the
chair of the Shared Housing group becomes the member champion for the Housing
Partnership, and that the chair of the Streetscene and Environment sub group
becomes the members champion for the Environment.
3.13

The North West Leeds District Partnership ceased to meet last year. However, there
is still a requirement for senior officers from all key agencies to meet on a regular
basis. A West North West Officer Network is being established the key purpose of
which are to
(a) Promote effective co-ordinated working at a neighbourhood level within their
district;
(b) Co-ordinate programmes and activities at a district level which contribute to
‘narrowing the gap’
(c) Contribute to the development of local targets and delivery of improvement
priorities within the Leeds Strategic Plan
(d) Develop, with the relevant area committees, appropriate working arrangements
which facilitate the construction and implementation of area plans

4.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1

The Area Committee is asked to consider this report and make suggestions to
promote effective partnership working

4.2

The Area Committee is asked to endorse the principle of utilising Area Committee
meetings to improve partnership working so far as it relates to the Strategic Plan .

4.3

The Area committee is asked to identify members with an interest and the
availability to act as champions for the specific themes dealt with by partnership
groups (see para 3.8 above) and sub groups/ward forums (see para 3.10 above)

Page 24

Agenda Item 8
Originator: Jason Singh
Tel: 0113 3952826
Report of the Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods
Inner North West Area Committee
Date: 31st July 2008
Subject: Freehold Disposal - Woodsley Road Multi-cultural Community Centre
Electoral Wards Affected:

Specific Implications For:

Hyde Park & Woodhouse

Equality and Diversity

ü

Community Cohesion

ü

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

x

Council
Function

Delegated Executive
Function available
for Call In

Narrowing the Gap

ü

Delegated Executive
Function not available for
Call In Details set out in the
report

Executive Summary
Since April 2008, negotiations have been undertaken between the Council and Woodsley Road MultiCultural Community Centre Management Committee (the management committee) regarding the
sale the freehold of the centre. Officers are now in a position to recommend a sale of the freehold at
the value shown at Appendix 1. This is based on the open market value of the premises, in their
existing condition, with the disposal subject to a covenant that the premises must be retained in their
present use for a period of 25 years .
Over the last four years the management committee have been working with the Council to develop
governance, accountability and business planning structures in order for them to take a more
proactive role in the day to day running and future use of the community facility. The committee has
had aspirations to purchase the freehold of the centre back from the Council for the last five years. A
number of development tests and milestones were set for the committee three years ago which
needed to have been met before any freehold negotiations could be undertaken. These have now
been mostly met as previously reported. An options report was considered and agreed by the Inner
North West Area Committee in April 2008, which recommended freehold negotiations with the
management committee to be undertaken.
A number of meetings have now been held between representatives of the management committee
along with their professional advisers and the Council.
This report recommends a sale of the freehold of the Centre to the Leeds Muslim Council (LMC)
acting on behalf of the management committee on the terms attached at Appendix 1.
1.0

Purpose of the Report
This report:

1.1

Updates Members on the outcomes of discussions between the management committee and
the Council on the sale of the freehold of the above centre.

Page 25

1.2

Seeks Member approval for the sale of the freehold of the Centre to LMC acting on behalf of
the management committee on the terms detailed at Appendix 1.

2.0

Confidentiality

2.1

Appendix 1 discloses land valuations of Woodsley Road Community Centre and specific
commercially sensitive terms, relating to a number of differing circumstances, and is therefore
deemed exempt under the Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3). The public interest
in maintaining the exemption in relation to this appendix outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information by reason of the fact that by disclosing these details, the
negotiation procedure to be undertaken between the Council and Woodsley Road Community
Centre Management Committee could be undermined and detrimentally affected.

3.

Background and Context

3.1

A report was presented to the Inner North West Area Committee requesting approval to
undertake an options appraisal on the future model of tenure of Woodsley Road Community
Centre in December 2007.

3.2

An options appraisal report was agreed by the committee in April 2008 which recommended
the commencement of negotiations on the sale of the freehold of the centre to the
management committee.
The Management Committee:

3.3

The management committee has been in existence since 1997 when the centre first opened.
Over the past four years the committee has worked closely with both Area Management and
Voluntary Action Leeds to develop into an organisation able to take on the responsibilities o
[...]
cent Condition
Survey suggests that around expenditure of £55,000, exclusive of fees, would be required to
bring the property back to full repair. It should be noted that by no means all of this
expenditure need to undertaken in the immediate future. Disposing of the property in the way
proposed would remove all of this burden upon the Council’s resources. The Management
Committee has provide its own estimate of the cost of dealing with the outstanding
maintenance and, not surprisingly in the context of the negotiations, this estimate is
considerably than the Council’s estimate

5.3

The terms negotiated by the Director of City Development have not taken account of any
other financial matters that there may be between the Council and the Management
Committee.

5.4

The terms negotiated do not take any account of the revenue savings that will accrue to the
Council though the disposal.

Page 27

5.5

It would have been possible to require that the centre continued in its present use through the
grant of a long leasehold interest but the Management Committee made it clear that it was not
prepared to consider this alternative.

5.6

Accordingly, the only way to ensure that this present use continues for a reasonable period is
through the imposition of a restrictive covenant.

6.

Risks
Members are asked to note and consider the following risks in relation to the proposal to sell
the freehold:

6.1

At the end of the period of the restrictive covenant, the new owners would be able to dispose
of the property for any purpose for which planning consent could be achieved. Should the
centre be sold at that time for other purposes, it may be that the Council would have to make
some replacement provision.

6.2

Whilst the committee have made it clear that they intend to work in close partnership with the
Council as local service providers there would be an inevitable loss of Council interest and
control in the running of the centre.

7.

Conclusions

7.1

The agreed value of the site represents the open market value of the premises subject to the
restrictive covenant and their present condition.

7.2

The annual revenue saving which would be achieved through the disposal is in the order of
£80,000. This revenue could be applied at other Area Committee community facilities or used
to reduce the call on the Council’s overall revenue position.

7.3

Part of the capital receipt could be used to help bring other community centres in the area up
to a better standard of maintenance with the remainder of the receipt being used to support
the Capital Programme.

7.4

Freehold ownership of the site would allow the Leeds Muslim Council, acting for the current
Management Committee, to more easily realise their aspirations for the building, as they
would be able to use the centre as collateral to raise funds for centre development or
improvements.

8.0

Recommendations:

8.1

The Area Committee is asked to:
a) Approve the principle of the sale of the freehold of the centre subject to the terms
negotiated by the Director of City Development.

Page 28

27

26

98

28

Woodsley Road Community Centre
R
BACK

64 Woodsley Road, LS3 1DU
Health
Centre

94

96

9
10 to 1

BANK
ROS E

C

86

RE
SC
EN
T

48.8m

W
ES
TF
I

EL
D

49.7m

76

9

2
Mosque

2

Page 29

Community
Centre

6

Playground
61

El Sub Sta

53

0m
55
54

B

M

.5
46

RI
L
ST LBA
RE NK
ET

44.2m

B
RILL

35
37

D
A
O
R

11

43
.6
m

9

39

EY

RILLBANK
LANE

33

48

SL

E

43

D

LA
N

41

O
O

ANK

45

st
Po

LB

PO

W

OSEB

PRODUCED BY THE REGENERATION SERVICE. LEEDS CITY COUNCIL
This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital Data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office
© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
REF : 2008
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. 100019567 (2008)

: MISC : 037

C R ES

CE

This page is intenti

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Thursday, 25th September, 2008 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST JULY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Monaghan in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, B Chastney, P Ewens, 
M Hamilton, K Hussain, J Illingworth, 
J Matthews, L Rhodes-Clayton and 
L Yeadon 

 
OFFICERS: Steve Crocker, West and North West Area Manager 
 Jason Singh, West and North West Deputy Area  Manager 
 Sheila Fletcher, Area Management Officer 
 Sarah Charlton, Area Management Team 
 Mike Earle, Democratic Services 
 Andrew Crates, Development Department 
 Jade Corcoran, Development Department 
 
MEMBERS OF Dr Richard Tyler, Leeds HMO Lobby 
THE PUBLIC: A Foulder, North Hyde Park Neighbourhood Association 
 Anthony Green, North Hyde Park Neighbourhood  
    Association 
 Rob Damiao, University of Leeds Students Union 
 Sue Buckle, SUCA and Friends of Woodhouse Moor 
 Amanda Jackson, University of Leeds 
 Ben McDougall, Leeds Metropolitan University Students  
    Union 
 Ken Waterworth    }, Kirkstall Valley Community Association  
 Sheila Waterworth} and Hawksworth Wood Community  
     Association 
 Keith Collridge, Gilbert and Sandford Residents Association 
 Penny Bainbridge, The Cardigan Centre 
 Peter Owen, Spen Hill Residents Association 
 Pam Bone, LGHS Action Group 
 Edward Walker, Local Resident 
 Mohammed Muneer, Leeds Muslim Council 
 Rafiq Rehman, Leeds Muslim Council 
 M Latif, Woodsley Road Community Centre 
 Mohammed Boston, Woodsley Road Community Centre 
    

16 Chair's Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed Members, officers and the public to the meeting.  As this 
was a special meeting, in effect a continuation of the meeting held on 3rd July 
2008, there were no minutes of the previous meeting, and no Open Forum 
item. However, at the conclusion of the formal meeting, he intended that 
Members and the public should be given an opportunity to informally discuss 
current issues, such as the Leeds Girls High School site. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Thursday, 25th September, 2008 

 

17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

The Chair made reference to Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 8, the report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods regarding the proposed 
disposal of the freehold of the Woodsley Road Community Centre to the 
Centre’s Management Committee.   Appendix 1 contained exempt information 
relating to details of the proposed financial transaction.  It was hoped that the 
item could be discussed in public, without the need to refer to the exempt 
information, but the Committee needed to pass a formal resolution to exclude 
the press and public in order to protect the integrity of the exempt information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information, on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as follows:- 
 
Agenda Item 8 (Minute No 22 refers) – Freehold Disposal – Woodsley Road 
Multi-Cultural Community Centre – Paragraph 10.4(3) – Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

18 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor K Hussain declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
Agenda Item 8 (Min No 22 refers), Freehold Disposal of Woodlsey Road 
Multi-Cultural Community Centre, in his capacity as a Council-appointed 
member of the Community Centre Management Committee, and indicated 
that he would be leaving the meeting when that item was discussed and voted 
upon. 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Bentley and Chapman. 
 

20 Area Delivery Plan 2008/11  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
regarding the Committee’s draft Area Delivery Plan (ADP) 2008-2011. Steve 
Crocker, West and North West Area Manager, introduced the item and 
responded to questions and comments from Members and the public on the 
document. 
 
This was the first year of the new enhanced and extended powers and 
responsibilities of Area Committees, in particular in respect of assuming the 
co-ordination and monitoring role previously performed by the District 
Partnerships. The Area Manager stressed the need for the ADP to reflect 
local priorities linked to the City’s Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011 and the 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Thursday, 25th September, 2008 

 

City Council Business Plan 2008-2011. The Area Committee role was now to 
work with strategic partners at local level to identify those priorities, channel 
resources to meet those needs and to monitor performance against 
expectations. This was very much a ‘work in progress’ and should be viewed 
as such, which would be reviewed and amended and adapted on an annual 
basis. Also circulated at the meeting by way of background information, was a 
copy of further information on this subject prepared by the Area Manager, 
together with a copy of the 2007/08 ADP Action Plan. 
 
In brief summary, the following main points were raised during the wide-
ranging discussion of this item:- 
 

• The impact of Headingley Cricket and Rugby Stadium on residents in the 
area, particularly in respect of parking difficulties on match days; 

• The importance of introducing 20 mph in appropriate residential streets; 

• The lack of emphasis in the ADP on the protection of green space in the 
area; 

• The need for the ADP to include the protection and preservation of the 
cultural heritage of the area, such as the old mills in the Kirkstall Valley; 

• The Kirkstall Park and Kirkstall Forge developments needed to be in the 
ADP; 

• The need for the ADP to include  reference to the replacement of the 
current Kirkstall Valley BMX track; 

• Lack of reference to: 
-  a strategy for getting more homes back into family use; 
- the significant impact of the student and transient population on the 
area; 

- community enterprise initiatives; 
- Education – not enough emphasis 

• Lack of co-terminus boundaries between different authorities was an 
issue; 

• No reference to problems caused by Planning Inspectorate decisions, and 
how this might be addressed; 

• Lack of co-ordination/communication with the Leeds HMO Lobby; 

• Lack of reference to Neighbourhood Design Strategies and Local Planning 
Officer; 

• Not enough emphasis on strategies to help to achieve a ‘balanced 
population’; 

• Apparent lack of action on matters such as the Shared Housing Action 
Plan and Housing Mix Area Action Plan; 

• No ‘Vision’ or overall strategies for proactive initiatives which would 
enthuse and encourage the local population; 

• Lack of emphasis on significance and role which can be played by the 
local voluntary and community sector 

• The link between the reference to health inequalities and the need to 
retain the Leeds Girls High School swimming pool for public use; 

• The need to include cross-references in the ADP to other Council plans  
and initiatives which were having an impact in the area; 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Thursday, 25th September, 2008 

 

• The need to prioritise in terms of short, medium and long term gains which 
can be achieved; 

• The importance of grass-root partnerships as well as strategic ones; 

• The argument for less centralisation of services and more empowerment 
for local people; 

• The need to tackle worklessness in the area; 

• Lack of reference to the needs and the role which can be played by people 
with disabilities; 

• Working with local youth workers to tackle issues such as childhood 
obesity; 

• The fact that neighbourhoods were now being targeted, not just Wards, 
which was a step in the right direction; 

• The lack of reference to ‘Park and Ride’; 

• The Area Committee’s relationship with the ALMOs and the need for 
policies/strategies to tackle housing need in the area. 

 
The Chair proposed that the draft ADP, together with the extensive comments 
made at tonight’s meeting, be referred to the Member Working Group for 
further consideration and possible alteration, following which it would be 
recirculated to Area Committee Members and local community groups prior to 
submission to the Executive Board. In the meantime, if anyone had any 
further thoughts or comments, these should be forwarded as soon as possible 
to Sheila Fletcher in the Area Management Team. 
 
RESOLVED - 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That subject to further consideration of the extensive comments made by 

Members and the public at this meeting, the draft Area Delivery Plan 
2008-2011 be approved in principle; 

c) That the Member Working Group meet to consider further the Area 
Delivery Plan, and any alterations necessary as a result of tonight’s 
meeting, following which a revised proposed final Area Delivery Plan be 
circulated to all Area Committee Members and local community groups 
prior to its submission to the Council’s Executive Board in 
September/October 2008. 

 
(NB: Councillors Ewens and Hamilton jointed the meeting at 7.08 pm during 
discussion of this item) 
 

21 Future Plans for Partnership Working  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
regarding proposals for future partnership working arrangements in the area, 
following the City-wide demise of the District Partnerships arrangements. This 
involved proposals for themed public meetings immediately prior to Area 
Committee meetings, a review of the existing Ward Forums and Area 
Committee Sub-Groups, and the nomination of individual Area Committee 
Members as ‘Champions’ for particular partnerships. 
 
RESOLVED - 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Thursday, 25th September, 2008 

 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to endorsing the principle of utilising Area 

Committee meetings to improve partnership working so far as it relates 
to the Strategic Plan.  

(c) That the following Members be identified with an interest and the 
availability to act as champions for the specific themes dealt with by 
partnership  groups and sub groups/ward forums:- 

 
Councillor Ewens  - Children and Young People Partnership 
Councillor Bentley  - Community Safety Partnership 
Councillor Yeadon  - Economy and Skills Partnership 
Councillor Chapman - Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
Councillor Matthews - Environment Partnership 
Councillor Hamilton  - Housing Partnership 
 

(d) That the following Ward Forums and Area Committee Sub-Groups 
continue, with the following Chairs: 

 
 Hyde Park and Woodhouse Forum  - Councillor Ewens 
 Kirkstall and Burley Forum   - Councillor Yeadon 
 Headingley Forum    - Councillor Matthews 
 Children and Young People  - Councillor Ewens 
 Streetscene and Environment  - Councillor Monaghan 
 Graffiti      - Councillor Bentley 
 Community Safety    - Councillor Bentley 
 Shared Housing    - Councillor Hamilton 
 Students and the Community  - Councillor Monaghan 
 Planning     - Vacant 
 Transport     - Vacant 
 

22 Freehold Disposal - Woodsley Road Multi-cultural Community Centre  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report regarding 
the proposed sale by the Council of the Woodsley Road Community Centre to 
its Management Committee. The report included an exempt appendix 
containing details of the financial aspects of the proposed transaction. 
 
RESOLVED  -  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the principle of the sale of the freehold of 

Woodsley Road Multi-cultural Community Centre subject to the terms 
negotiated by the Director of City Development, as now reported. 

 
(NB: 1 Councillor Hussain declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

this item in his capacity as a member of the Woodsley Road 
Community Centre Management Committee, and left the meeting, 
taking no part in the discussion  or voting thereon. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Thursday, 25th September, 2008 

 

 2 Councillor Ewens declared a personal interest in this item in her 
capacity as a non-voting member of the Woodsley Road 
Community Centre Management Committee) 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.10 pm 
 


